
UD1601 UD1602

Important
Notice

1/16 Full proportion high-performance 4WD racing car

Our company's products are improving all the time,design and specifications are 
subject to change without notice. All the information in this manual has been 
carefully checked to ensure accuracy, if any printing errors, our company reserve 
the final interpretation right.

This product is suitable for users over 14 years old.
Please read this instruction manual carefully befores use.

Operating
Instructions
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THANK YOU

   operating abnormal.

Failure to follow these instructions may result in injury to 
yourself or others. You may also cause property damage 
or model damage.WARNING

WARNING

WARNING

ATTENTION

Before Operation

During Operation

After Operation
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UD1601 UD1602UD1601 UD1602

Steering linkage

Product Configuration

   cause danger.

   local environmental or waste agency or the supplier of your model or your 

1) After use, please disconnect the power supply and pull out the plug;
2) Remove the battery from the model before charging;

Body
(Subject to the actual product)

Chassis
(Subject to the actual product)

BATTERY
SAFETY

Operating Instructions

Body
(Subject to the actual product)

Lithium-ion Battery pack

Hexagon nut wrench Hex wrench

Cross screwdriver

Charger

Drift tires

Chassis
(Subject to the actual product)

Transmitter
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1

1>

Body assembly
1601-001

1601-002

1601-003
1603-005

1603-004

1601-011

1601-012
1601-013

1601-014

1601-009
1601-008

1601-016

1601-006

1601-009

1601-010

1601-007

1601-008

Tire

Motor

3mm Locknut

Headlight group

Body clips

Front shock
tower

Rear shock 
tower

Steering
servo

Rear bumper

Battery hold-down

Front shock

Rear shock

Upper
chassis

Front bumper 
assembly

2.4GHz Integrated 
ESC

Li-ion Battery

Guidance before operation
Preparation of remote control model

UD1601 Summary 
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Body assembly
1602-001

1601-005
Tire

1601-006
Motor

1601-004
3mm Locknut

1601-003
Headlight group

1601-002
Body clips

1602-008
Front shock

tower

1602-008
Rear shock 
tower

1602-014
Rear bumper

1601-013
Battery hold-down

1601-007
Steering

servo1602-009
Front shock

1602-009
Rear shock

1601-016
Upper
chassis

1601-010
Front bumper 
assembly

1601-011
2.4GHz Integrated 
ESC

1601-012
Li-ion Battery

UD1602 Summary 
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1>-1

1>-2

1) 1)

2)

Battery charging

Remove the body

The battery contains less power when leaving the factory, so it must be charged and saturated before use.
Connect the attached charger with the model battery charging input port, and then connect other USB output ports. When 
charging, the charging indicator is flashing, and the indicator is always on after charging. Do not put the battery in the 
model when charging. The battery must be cooled before charging.

Battery input port

Li-ion Battery

Charger output port

Charging

Charger box

Power

USB adapter (not included)

▲Please use the charging box provided with the product and make sure it is connected properly.
Warning: someone must be watching while charging.
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1>-3

2)

4)
5)

6)
7)

3)

Assembly of model battery

1)

the ESC input port               are 

After the battery is assembled, reset the body.
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2>

Note Direction.

2>-1

Preparation of transmitter

Assembly of the transmitter battery

(Summary) 

interface

Default throttle trigger 

right

left

Car lights control 



10

2

Turn left

Go forward Go backward

Turn right

1>

2>

Operational guidance
Frequency matching

Manipulation method

Do not touch the 
throttle trigger when 
turning on thepower 
of the transmitter.
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Turn left

Turn left

Go forward

Turn rightGo forward

Go backward Turn rightGo backward

Turn left and move forward

Turn right and move forward

Turn left and move backward

Low speed High speed Brake/Backward

Turn right and move backward
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Turn left

Go forward

Go backward

Turn right

3>

4>

Model car speed control

Introduction of main interface function

Steering 

Steering range 

High
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Adjustment of 
gyroscope action 
ratio

Steering trim

Steering range 
adjustment angle angle

ATTENTION
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3

Note Direction.

Electronic equipment connection diagram

6>

5>

1>

Replacement of parts

Low battery alarm

Replace the ESC

Weak signal alarm

Front Front
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1601-004

1601-005

1601-016

1601-019

1601-020

1601-018

1601-017
1601-021

1601-022

1601-023

1601-024

1601-026 

1601-025

2>

Left(Right) front wheel component

Replace the tires

Parts exploded view

1601-050
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1601-051

1601-050

Left (right) rear wheel components

Differential assembly

1601-004

1601-005

1601-016

1601-017

1601-018

1601-021

1601-027 1601-029

1601-029

1601-027

1601-022

1601-024

1601-026



17

1601-057

1601-030

1601-030

1601-007

1601-032

1601-033
1601-024

1601-033

1601-048

1601-019

1601-009 / 1602-009

1601-031

1601-019

1601-024

Front (rear) shock absorber components

Steering system components
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1601-054
1601-054

1601-054

1601-054

1601-054

1601-054

1601-055

1601-054

Screws assembly diagram

1601-055

1601-053

1601-053

1601-054

1601-024

UD1601

1601-024

1601-024

1601-019

1601-019

1601-024

1601-024

1601-024

1601-024

1601-024

1601-054

1601-062

1601-062

1601-060

1601-056 1601-056

1601-054 1601-054 1601-056

1601-049

1601-054



19

1601-055 1601-055

Screws assembly diagram UD1602

1601-019

1601-019

1601-024

1601-024

1601-024

1601-024

1601-054

1601-062

1601-062

1601-060

1601-054
1601-054

1601-054

1601-054

1601-054

1601-054

1601-053

1601-053

1601-054

1601-024

1601-024

1601-024

1601-024

1601-054

1601-056 1601-056

1601-056

1601-056

1601-054 1601-054 1601-056

1601-049

1601-054
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4

5

Situation description Cause Solution

Product maintenance

Troubleshooting

Remote control car 
doesn't work

Remote control car battery low Remove the battery and charge it

Replacement of new batteries

Remove debris

Replace the same motor of this model

Restart the car and transmitter power

Suspend operation for a few seconds. 
Avoid obstacles or interferences

Restart the transmitter

Transmitter battery low

Motor reaches the effective service life

Signal interference exists

Encounter obstacles or 
interferences

Potentiomer is not in the center

The wheel or transmission shaft 
is entangled with foreign matters

Long frequency matching time

Operation delay

The vehicle moves forward 
(backward) automatically or 
makes a sound of "en...."
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6

1601-010 1601-011 1601-012

1601-0141601-013 1602-014 1601-015

1601-001

Body assembly

Tire Motor3mm Locknut

Headlight groupBody clips

4

444

1602-001 1601-002 1601-003

1601-004 1601-005 1601-005 1601-006#A

Front & Rear shock 
tower assembly

Steering servo

Rear bumperBattery hold-down

1601-0081601-007 1602-008 1601-009

1602-009

Body assembly

Rear bumper

Tire

#B

Front & Rear shock 
tower assembly

Front & Rear shock
assembly

Upper chassis

Front & Rear shock
assembly

Front bumper 
assembly

2.4GHz Integrated 
ESC

Li-ion Battery

Buyable accessories
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4

2

4

4 4

4

4

2

2

4 4

1601-016

1601-020 1601-021 1601-022 1601-023

1601-024 1601-025 1601-026 1601-027

1601-028 1601-029 1601-030 1601-031

1601-032 1601-033 1601-034 1601-035

1601-036 1601-037 1601-038 1601-039

Wheel adapters

1601-019

Front & Rear wheel 
carriers assembly

2.5×10mm Pivot balls

Main spur gear Bulkhead tie bars(front)

2.5×12mm Pivot balls

Differential housing Chassis

Motor gear Motor mounts

Steering bellcrank

Suspension arms (front)

Suspension arms (rear) Differential assembly Servo saver

Steering linkage

Ball bearing(8×4×3mm)

Ball bearing(12×8×3.5mm) Shaft(1.8×6.8mm)

Shaft(2.5×32mm)

Shaft(2.5×21mm)

Metal Rear Dogbones +
Metal Rear Wheel shafts

Metal front  CVD shafts

Rudder connecting rod

1601-017 1601-018
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8 8 8

8 8 8

8

8

8 8 8

8 8 8

8

1601-040 1601-0431601-041 1601-042

1601-044 1601-0471601-045 1601-046

1601-048 1601-0511601-049 1601-050

1601-052 1601-0551601-053 1601-054

1601-056

1601-060 1601-061 1601-062

1601-0591601-057 1601-058

Bulkhead tie bars(rear) Main propeller shaft

2×13mm PM
Screw pin set

2.5×16.5mm PM
Screw pin set

2.5×7mm KM Screws 2.5×10mm KM Screws 2.3×8mm PB Screws

2.3×6mm PB Screws

2.3×4×5mm PB Screws 2.3×6×5mm PB Screws

2.3×8×8mm PB Screws 2.3×5×7mm PB Screws

2×10mm PB Screws

2.3×14mm PB Screws 2.5×14mm PB Screws

Socket nut wrench Hex wrench

2.5×11.8mm PM 
Shoulder screws

2.5×5mm PM Screws

Taillight group Charger

Transmitter Cross screwdriver
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DANGER!
Only suitable for age 14+

警告: この製品は、大人と14歳以上の子供には使用対象です。  14歳未満の子供は大人の監視が必要です。

WARNING

FCC Note

WARNING: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
                    compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement

Manufacturer: UDIRC TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD


